

No. 20-1199

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

WILLIAM F. LEE
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
ANDREW S. DULBERG
DENISE TSAI
HANNAH E. GELBORT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

ARA B. GERSHENGORN
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL
COUNSEL
1350 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
BRITTANY AMADI
EMMA P. SIMSON
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
ANDRES C. SALINAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

DEBO P. ADEGBILE
RISHITA APSANI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE UNITED STATES IS CORRECT THAT SFFA SEEKS TO RELITIGATE THE CONCURRENT FINDINGS OF TWO LOWER COURTS	1
II. THE UNITED STATES IS CORRECT THAT THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW TO OVERRULE ITS PRECEDENTS.....	5
III. THE UNITED STATES IS CORRECT THAT THIS CASE IS A FLAWED VEHICLE	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	2
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	1
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	10
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>International Union, Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	7
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	1
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , No. 05-908 (U.S.)	11
RULE PROVISIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carey, John M., et al., <i>It's college admissions season, and students are looking for diverse campuses</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mr28jna3	8
Carey, John M. & Yusaku Horiuchi, <i>What do college students really think about diversity? We asked.</i> , Wash. Post (July 5, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/mr3c2hsa	8
PEW Research Center, <i>Majorities of whites, blacks and Hispanics say racial and ethnic diversity is very good for the country</i> (Apr. 24, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p8wcn7v	7
PEW Research Center, <i>More than six-in-ten say racial and ethnic diversity has a positive impact on the country's culture</i> (Apr. 24, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2p9482tx	7
